
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk     
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Alan Bardet and Owen Griffiths 

 
Extension 

 
43313 

 
Date of Publication 

 
8 February 2023 

 
E Mail 

 
democraticservices@ryedale.gov.
uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 16 February 2023 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
IMPORTANT:  
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with the full knowledge of the Chairman of the 
meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s protocol on the filming and recording of Ryedale 
District Council meeting, a copy of which is available on request or at ryedale.gov.uk. Anyone 
wishing to record must contact Democratic Services using the details above, three days prior to the 
meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in secret. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting will be filmed for subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s website. If you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded 
and/or filmed and to the use of those images and sound recordings on the broadcast. 
 

     Agenda 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/
https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/about-the-council/democratic-meetings/


 
 
 

 

 

5 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

 

6 CIPFA Financial Management Code  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

 

7 Update on the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 

 

8 Standards Complaints Overview and Annual Report   
 

 

9 Corporate Risk Register Update  (Pages 57 - 96) 
 

 

10 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q3 2022/23  (Pages 97 - 114) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

11 External Auditor's Annual Report  (Pages 115 - 146) 
 

 

12 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 147 - 154)  

 Policy and Resources Committee held on 9th February.    
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 24 November 2022 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 24 November 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Graham, King, Middleton (Chair), Oxley (Vice-Chair) and Wass. 
 
In Attendance 

 
Lynne Bayes, Beckie Bennett, Mandy Burchell, Greg Charnley, Owen Griffiths, Elizabeth 
Heath, Anton Hodge, Richard Mair and Gareth Mills.  
 
 
Minutes 

 

29 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Cussons and Raine.  
 

30 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 
 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 28 
September 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Voting Record  
Unanimous 
 

31 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

33 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 

Decision 
 

That Members note:  
-the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts (Appendix A), including the Annual 
Governance Statement.  
-the External Auditors’ Audit Findings ISA 260 Document (Appendix B). 
-the proposed letter of representation (pages 31033 of Appendix B). 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 24 November 2022 

 
 

 

34 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 
 

Decision 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 
-receive this report; and  
-note the mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date.   

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous  
 

35 Equalities Progress Report 
 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the Equalities Progress Report.  

 
Voting  
Unanimous  
 

36 Delivering the Council Plan: Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 Update 
 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the Q1 and Q2 performance 
reports.   

 
Voting  
Unanimous  
 

37 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q2 2022/23 
 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and endorse the performance of 
complaints and compliments received in quarter 2 of the 2022/23 reporting cycle.  

 
Voting  
Unanimous  
 

38 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held 
on 10 November 2022. 
 

39 O&S Forward Plan 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 24 November 2022 

 
 

The Committee received the Forward Plan. 
 
It was decided that the meeting on the 19 January would be cancelled and the two 
items that were scheduled for that meeting would be moved to the meeting on the 
16 February.  
 

40 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 7:45pm.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  16 February 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE:  SECTION 151 OFFICER (ANTON HODGE) 
     
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022/23 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with part 5 of the Council’s Audit Charter, ‘The Head of Internal Audit 

is required to provide an annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
report will be used by the Committee to inform its consideration of the Council’s 
annual governance statement.’ 
 

1.2 The report summarises the outcomes of internal audit work undertaken in 2022/23 
and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control arrangements. 
 

1.3 The report also updates the committee on counter fraud work undertaken in 2022/23. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to:  

a) note the results of the internal audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 
2022/23.  

b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit regarding the overall framework 
of governance, risk management and control operating within the Council.  

c) note that no significant control weaknesses have been identified by internal 
audit during the year which are relevant to the preparation of the annual 
governance statement.  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The committee is responsible for considering reports on the results of internal audit 

work, in accordance with its terms of reference and the Council’s Audit Charter; and 
in line with the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  16 February 2023 
 

and the Council’s Audit Charter, if the results of audit work are not considered by an 
appropriate committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The work of interna
[...]
 

report to the committee 

Background 

Follow up of 

agreed actions 

Internal audit 
work carried out 

Professional 

standards 

4 4 

5 6 

8 

9 

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 7 

Appendix C 

Audit opinions and priorities for actions 24 

Page 10



3 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Circulation list: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Max Thomas 

Head of Internal Audit 

Connor Munro 

Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 

Page 11



4 
 

 
 

 BACKGROUND 

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the Council’s audit charter. These require the Head 

of Internal Audit to bring an annual report to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The report must include an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management 

and control. The report should also include: 

(a) any qualifications to the opinion, together with the reasons for those 
qualifications (including any impairment to independence or 

objectivity) 
(b) any particular control weakness judged to be relevant to the 

preparation of the annual governance statement 

(c) a summary of work undertaken to support the opinion including any 
reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies 

(d) an overall summary of internal audit performance and the results of 
the internal audit service’s quality assurance and improvement 
programme, including a statement on conformance with the PSIAS. 

 

 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK CARRIED OUT IN 2022/23 

2 The financial year 2022/23 has been a year dominated by preparations for 

local government reorganisation (LGR). This was anticipated at the 
beginning of the year when the internal audit work programme was 

presented to this committee in April 2022/23. 

3 The approach to internal audit delivery has been significantly different to 
previous years. This was intentional and designed to ensure that 
[...]
er April 2023. The full QAIP will be 
presented to a meeting of the Audit Committee of the new North Yorkshire 
Council in 2023/24.  

 
17 The Internal Audit Charter sets out how internal audit at the Council will be 

provided in accordance with the PSIAS. The Charter was last reviewed in 
June 2022 and no changes were proposed. The current Charter will 
continue to guide and govern the performance of Veritau’s internal audit 

work for the Council up until 31 March 2023. 

 
 

                                                           
2 Reported to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in January 2019 
3 PSIAS guidance suggests a scale of three ratings, ‘generally conforms, ‘partially conforms’ and 
‘does not conform’. ‘Generally conforms’ is the top rating. 

Page 14



7 
 

 
 

 

 OPINION OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

18 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating at the Council is that it 
provides Reasonable Assurance. No reliance was placed on the work of 

other assurance providers in reaching this opinion, and there are no 
significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit, need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 

Statement. 
 

19 The opinion given is based on work that has been undertaken directly by 
internal audit, and on the cumulative knowledge gained through our 

ongoing liaison with officers. However, in giving the opinion, we would note 
that preparations for local government reorganisation (LGR) have, over the 
last year, required a significant investment of time, effort and resources 

across the organisation. This has put strain on the Council’s control 
environment and its business operations. The Council has had to operate 

during periods of uncertainty and substantial change all while maintaining 
service delivery and other key support functions. The unique circumstances 
and uncertainty brought about by 
[...]
ft blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY                                                      16 FEBRUARY 2023 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151) 
    ANTON HODGE 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is an annual report which sets out how far the Council complies with the 

requirements of the CIPFA Financial Management Code. This attached Appendix 
shows the current position against each of the CIPFA principles and gives an update 
on the current position and areas where action was due to take place in 2022/23.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the work undertaken to enhance 

compliance with the CIPFA FM Code.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To inform the committee of the Council’s compliance with the Code.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Failure to produce a statement would result in reputational loss but, more importantly, 

failure to ensure a high standard of financial management could lead to significant 
budget and service provision issues for the Council.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Local authorities are required to begin to ensure that they comply with the code. 
 
6.0 REPORT CONTENTS 
 
6.1 In light of concerns around the financial resilience and management of local 
authorities, in particular after the well-publicised issues at Northamptonshire County Council, 
CIPFA developed, and consulted on, a draft code for good practice in financial management.  

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY                                                      16 FEBRUARY 2023 

OFFICIAL 

6.2  Finance in local government is governed by a complex mix of rules including primary 
legislation, regulation and professional standards. The general financial management 
of a loc
[...]
nancial 
officer 
has personal and 
statutory responsibility 
for ensuring that the 
statement of accounts 
produced by the 
local authority 
complies 
with the reporting 
requirements of the 
Code of Practice on 
Local Authority 
Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 
 

Green - The Statement of Accounts is prepared in 
accordance with The Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom. This is stated in the 
accounts that have been signed off by the s151 Officer 
ahead of submission to the Audit Committee. 
 
The Council has consistently received an unqualified audit 
opinion from the external auditor and this was also the 
case for 2020/21. 

 P
age 49



APPENDIX 1 

 

OFFICIAL 

Principle Current Position Update on areas identified for Improvement in 2022/23 

Financial Management 
Standard Q 
The presentation of 
the final outturn 
figures and 
variations from budget 
allows the leadership 
team to make strategic 
financial decisions 

Green - The outturn report identifies key variances from 
budgets with appropriate explanations and recommends 
action where appropriate in line with the in-year quarterly 
monitoring process. Any key issues arising from the 
outturn figures are reflected in the budget and MTFS 
process. 

 

 

 

P
age 50



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides details of the use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act by Ryedale District Council. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Members note that no application for covert surveillance has been made to the 

Council’s approved “Authorising Officers” in the last twelve months and as a 

consequence no application to the Magistrates Court requesting approval of any such 

grant has been made. 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To ensure oversight by Members of the Council’s compliance with the legislation. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

4.1 There are no significant risk management/assessment implications arising from this 

proposed decision. 

REPORT 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    16 FEBRUARY 2023 

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

5.1  The role of local government is bound by a wide breadth of statutory duties and 

powers. Local authorities have a wide range of prosecution powers in discharging 

their regulatory roles.  

5.2  Currently (in England and Wales) local authorities can bring their own prosecutions 

based on their own investigations by their own departments – including housing 

benefit, environmental health, fly tipping, dangerous dogs, food safety, listed building 

control, planning control and health and safety. 

5.3  When taking enforcement action, the Council’s enforcing officers may on occasion 

consider it necessary to undertake covert surveillance work in order to undertake the 

Council’s statutory duties or “core work”. For example, covert surveillance may be 

necessary to observe individuals who may be suspected of benefit fraud.  

5.4  The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was enacted to protect the 

human rights of individuals who are the subject of covert investigatory techniques, 

and others who might be affected by collateral intrusion. Contrary to widespread 

misreporting in the media, it is not anti-terrorism legislation and it did not give local 

authorities access to covert investigatory techniques for the first time. RIPA merely 

provides a regulatory framework for the exercise of existing powers which is 

transparent, addresses human rights issues and has clearly defined authorisation 

processes. The Council acts in accordance wi
[...]
occurs via the NYCC Programme Office  
 
An Annual Report of progress against the Council Plan during 2021-22 is due to be presented to P&R in August 2022 and production of a 
cover report and citizens newsletter is planned for 2022-23  

3C 
 

 
 

P
age 95



January 2023 Update 

36 

 

P
age 96



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:          MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:                     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:           16 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
REPORT OF THE:         PROGRAMME DIRECTOR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES  
           MARGARET WALLACE 
 

   TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS Q3 2022/23 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:          ALL  
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1  To provide an update on Customer Complaints and Compliments received up to the 

end of quarter 3 of the reporting cycle (October - December 2022) for 2022-23. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 

2.1 It is recommended to:  

 

(i) Note and endorse the performance of complaints and compliments received 

in quarter 3 of the 2022/23 reporting cycle. 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1  To provide data analysis of the numbers of complaints and compliments received and 

highlight the areas recommended for making service improvements moving forward.  
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

 

4.1  Potential reputational damage from upheld decision notices following investigation by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman into customer complaints.   
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 

 

5.1  Our Organisation - an innovative, enterprising council – accessible to all. 
 

We will transform our customer services, using new ways of working to improve our 

responsiveness. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 

 
6.1 Effective analysis of the views and feedback from our community through our 

complaints proces
[...]
 Compliment Type & Description 

16/06/2022 Customer 
Services 

Customer 
Services 

Thanks Staff - Thanking a staff member for 
their help with their query. 

16/06/2022 Customer 
Services 

Customer 
Services 

Thank staff - Thanking a staff member for 
their help in contacting the right teams to 
resolve their phone query. 

16/06/2022 Housing Support 
Staff 

Housing Thank Staff - Thanking a staff member for 
their support and aiding them to receive a 
DHP. 

16/06/2022 Customer 
Services 

Customer 
Services 

Thank Staff - Thanking a staff member for 
being helpful when booking in their special 
waste collection. 

20/06/2022 Orchids. Other Other - Thanking the Council for allowing 
orchids to grow, rather than them being cut 
down as in previous years. 

 

Page 114



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151) 
    ANTON HODGE 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL REPORT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The attached document is the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended to Council that:  
 

(i) The External Auditor’s Report is noted.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The report gives the Council and independent view of how it is achieving Value for 

Money 
 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Risks are taken into account as part of the annual audit and feed through into the 

attached report. 
 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 sets a requirement for auditors to be 

satisfied that each local the authority has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
5.2 On 1 April 2020, a new Code of Audit Practice came into force which sets out how  

local auditors are expected to
[...]
f 
governance. 

 
6.6 Members of the committee will have the opportunity to ask the External Auditor and 

s151 Officer about the detail at the meeting. 
 
6.7 Following Audit Committee’s consideration of the Report, it will be made available to 

all members at the next Full Council meeting.  
 
 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
There are no financial implications regarding this report. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no legal implications regarding this report. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental and Climate 

Change, Crime & Disorder) 
None arise from the contents of this report. Such implications are taken into 
account as part of the budget process  

Page 116



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
Name of Head of Service Anton Hodge 
Job Title   Chief Finance Officer (s151) 
 
Author:  Anton Hodge, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 43385 
E-Mail Address: anton.hodge@ryedale.gov.uk 

Page 117

mailto:anton.hodge@ryedale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 119



 

 

P
age 120



 

P
age 121



P
age 122



•

•

•

P
age 123



P
age 124



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 125



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 126



Local Government Reorganisation – North Yorkshire (LGR)

Financial Challenges due to LGR and maintaining a robust financial position up to the point of 
transfer

P
age 127



•

•

•

P
age 128



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 129



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 130



P
age 131



•

P
age 132



P
age 133



P
age 134



•

•

•

•

P
age 135



P
age 136



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 137



P
age 138



P
age 139



•

•

P
age 140



•

•

•

P
age 141



P
age 142



P
age 143



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 144



P
age 145



P
age 146



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 9 February 2023 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 9 February 2023 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Burr MBE, Clark, Keal (Chair) and Potter (Substitute) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Oxley and Raine  
 
In Attendance 

 
Rachael Balmer, Beckie Bennett, Bernice Elgot, Lily Hamilton, Rob Harper, Anton Hodge, Nicki 
Lishman, Richard Mair, Craig Nattress, Phillip Spurr, Jill Thompson, Adam Vaughan, Margaret 
Wallace and Howard Wallis 
 
 
Minutes 

 

76 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Andrews, with Councillor 
Potter substituting, Arnold, Docwra, Duncan and Frank. 
 

77 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Potter declared a prejudicial interest in item 13 (Reallocation of Residual 
Grant Funding by Pickering Town Community Interest Company from Newbridge Park 
to the Community Park, Pickering) as a Director of Pickering Town Community Interest 
Company. 
 

78 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 10 November 2023 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
Voting Record  
Carried by general affirmation  
 

79 Minutes of the Flood Management Working Party held on 15 November 2022 
 
The minutes of the Flood Management Working Party held on 15 November 2022 were 
received.  
 

80 Minutes of the Flood Management Working Party held on 24 January 2023 
 
Councillor Burr proposed and Councillor Potter seconded the following amendment to 
the recommendation of the Flood Management Working Party held on 24 January 
2023:  
 

That the annual contribution to the Yorkshire Derwent Catchment Partnership is 
increased by £5,000 to £10,000 in 22/23 from the existing revenue budget.  

Public Document Pack

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 9 February 2023 

 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried  
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation.  
 

Decision 
 
That the following recommendations of the Flood Management Working Party held on 
24 January 2023 be agreed:  
 
1. It is recommended that an annual contribution to the Yorkshire Derwent 

Catchment Partnership of £10,000 is made in 22/23 from the existing revenue 
budget. 

 
2. It is recommended that a contribution is made towards the Yorkshire Derwent 

Catchment Partnership Fryton project of 20% of the total project costs to a 
maximum of £24,000 based on total costs of £120,000 to be funded from the 
approved Flooding Contingency capital budget.  

 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation.  
 

81 Urgent Business 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 were taken as urgent business.  
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee Meeting held on 13 
December 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation  
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

82 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23 
 
Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer (s. 151) 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
It is recommended that Council note the financial position as set out in this paper and 
that any over or underspend in revenue and capital will have an impact on reserves. 

 

83 Delivering the Council Plan - Q2 2022/23 
 
Considered – report of the Programme Director People and Resources  
 

Recommendation to Council 
 

Page 148



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 9 February 2023 

 
 

That Council be recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the progress report 

 
Members acknowledged officers good performance. 
 

84 Ryedale District Council Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Considered – report of the Programme Director People and Resources  
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve for publication the 2021-2022 Annual Report of progress against the 

Council Plan (2020-2024) subject to the changes agreed by Members of the 
Committee.
[...]
nce of Malton Livestock Market to the local economy, and 
given that implementation of any Livestock Market project will fall within the 
purview of North Yorkshire Council, Members may wish to request formally that 
North Yorkshire Council continues to progress the project following Vesting Day 
on 01 April 2023 with a view to its implementation at the earliest possible 
opportunity including: 

(i) Ringfencing the existing capital allocation of £1.65m from the District Council; 
(ii) Supporting work to identify other funding opportunities and to secure the 

remaining funding as necessary; 
(iii) Concluding site negotiations and entering into Transaction Agreement (if not 

already completed by 31 March); 
(iv) Appointing APP to undertake RIBA Stage 4 ‘Technical Design, Preparation of 

Tender Information’; 
(v) Procurement and appointment of contractors to construct the facility; 
(vi) Negotiate and enter into appropriate legal agreements with an Operator. 

 
Voting Record  
Carried by general affirmation. 
 

90 Proposal for Capital Funding for the Circular Malton and Norton Anaerobic 
Digester Project 
 
Considered – Report of the Programme Director for Place and Resources 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 
a) Allocate capital funding as set out n paragraph 6.60 towards the project cost for the 

circular Malton and Norton Anaerobic Digester; 
b) Make provision for capital being subject to all remaining match funding being in 

place.  

 
Voting record 
Unanimous  
 

91 Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 21:34pm. 
 

 
 

Page 152



Page 7

Minute Annex 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022
	5 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/23
	Annex 1 - RDC Annual HoIA Report 22-23
	Annex 2 - RDC Counter Fraud Progress Report

	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	OS Feb 2023 CIPFA FM Code Appendix 1

	7 Update on the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	9 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Corporate Risk Register - January 2023 FINAL

	10 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q3 2022/23
	FINAL Customer Complaints and Compliments Q3 2022-23 - Appendix A (1)

	11 External Auditor's Annual Report
	RDC - AAR VFM 21-22 - FINAL - 7 February 2023

	12 Decisions from other Committees
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 16 February 2023 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 16 February 2023 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Middleton (Chair), Oxley (Vice-Chair) and Wass 
 
In Attendance 

 
Beckie Bennett (on teams), Greg Charnley (on teams), Owen Griffiths, Anton Hodge (on 
teams), Marcus Lee, Nicki Lishman, Richard Mair, Nigel McCloy (on teams), Connor 
Munro (on teams), and Margaret Wallace. 
 
Minutes 

 
41 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received by Cllrs King and Raine.  
 

42 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 24 
November 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Voting Record  
Unanimous 
 

43 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

45 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer (s. 151) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 16 February 2023 

 
 

Decision 
 
That Members:  
a) note the results of the internal audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2022/23.  
b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit regarding the overall framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating within the Council.  
c) note that no significant control weaknesses have been identified by internal audit 
during the year which are relevant to the preparation of the annual governance 
statement.  

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

46 CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 
Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer (s. 151) 

 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the work undertaken to enhance 
compliance with the CIPFA FM Code. 

  
 
Voting  
Unanimous 
 

47 Update on the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 
Considered- The report of the Head of Corporate Governance.  
 

Decision 
 

That Members note that no application for covert surveillance has been made to the 
Council’s approved “Authorising Officers” in the last twelve months and as a 
consequence no application to the Magistrates Court requesting approval of any such 
grant has been made. 

 
Voting  
Unanimous 
 

48 Standards Complaints Overview and Annual Report 
 
Considered- The report of the Head of Corporate Governance. 
 
This item was deferred due to requiring further information to be included in the 
report and would be brought to an Extraordinary Meeting of the Committee to be 
held prior to the meeting of Full Council on 16 March 2023. 
  
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 16 February 2023 

 
 

49 Corporate Risk Register Update 
 

 
Considered- The report of the Programme Director for People and Resources 

 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approve the revised risk register.  

 
Voting  
Unanimous 
 

50 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q3 2022/23 
 
Considered- The report of the Programme Director for People and Resources 

 

Decision 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and endorse the performance of 
complaints and compliments received in quarter 3 of the 2022/23 reporting cycle.  

 
Voting  
Unanimous  

 
51 External Auditor's Annual Report 

 
Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer (s.151) 

 

Recommendation to Council 
 

It is recommended to Council that:  
(i) The External Auditor’s Report is noted. 

 
Voting  
Unanimous  

 
The Chief Finance Officer conveyed his thanks to the work undertaken by Grant 
Thornton, Veritau, and Ryedale District Council’s finance department in preparation of 
both the internal and external audits over the past year.  

 
52 Decisions from other Committees 

 
The Committee received the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 9 February 2023.  
 

53 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 7:45pm.  


